STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

DELTA WATERMASTER

ORDER WR 2014 -00XX - DWM

CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

In the Matter of Violation of Annual Reporting Requirements by

Thomas J. Stokes and Sandra Marie Stokes, 1996 Trust
License 3993 (Application 12241)

SOURCE: Beaver Slough
COUNTY: San Joaquin

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water
section 1831 to issue a Cease and Desist Order (CDO
Stokes, 1996 Trust (referred to herein as Licensee) |
violation of the terms and conditions of your licens

ed under Water Code
d Sandra Marie
or ongoing

rd or Board) is aut '

Licensee is alleged to have violated or is threatening to ornia Water Code section 1052, which
provides:

the State Water Board De r 0 _notice of the CDO against Licensee for the violation
: : license, unauthorized diversion or use of water and/or Title 23,
ion 847 of the California Code of Regulations. California Water
Delta Watermaster shall exercise the State Water Board's
nt of license and permit terms and conditions. Pursuant to State
elta WEI:EMEBtEf is au'mnrized to issue a notice of cease and

FACTUAL BASIS

The facts and inform upon which this CDO is based are as follows:

1. Senate Bill X7-8, which was signed into law in 2009, authorized the State Water Board to adopt
regulations requiring online reporting of water diversions. Consistent with the Senate Bill, the
State Water Board has adopted regulations requiring annual reporting of water diversion and use



Enforcement Action No. X Page 2 of 4
Thomas J. Stokes and Sandra Marie Stokes, 1886 Trust

under licenses, and developed a new online Report Management System (RMS) as a component
of the enhanced Water Right Information Management System (eWRIMS). The regulation
specifying annual licensee reporting requirements is codified at Title 23, Chapter 2.7, Article 2,
section 929 of the California Code of Regulations.

2. In January 2014, the Division of Water Rights (Division) mailed out an initial notice (Exhibit A) to
the Licensee notifying them of: the annual use reporting require instructions on how to
access the RMS system and submit their 2013 use report online (é‘g Licensee was also notified
that if they had any guestions on the new reporting process, Id contact the Division by
phone or email. The deadline to submit their 2013 use repﬂrlé was June 30, 2014,

3. On May 30, 2014, the Office of Delta Watermaster {De@%terrmst&r} mailed out a Reminder
Notice, requesting that the Licensee submit their u port online or. m;prnwde information that
the report need not be filed, by June 30, 2014. S,

4. On July 25, 2014, the Office of Delta Watermaster mailed out a Dellnquent Nnrhce which also
included a copy of the January 2014 letter;'to Il the licensees who had not submitted their 2013
use report by July 1, 2014 (Exhibit B). The Delin uent Nahna pmwded nc:tlce that failure to submit
the annual use report was a violation of the tar .

20 days to file the 2013 use rep -":;; e letter gave notice that continued failure to submit the
annual use report may result in enforcement action by the State Water Board. The United States
Postal Office confirms the Delinquent Notice was delivere 'jﬁ;_.l_uty 26,2014, 2014, at 12:42 pm
(Certified Mail # 70042510000391 5&3:3,?2} - T
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5. As of August 26, 2014 the,State Watar %_palﬂ ﬁas not racewed Licensee's 2013 annual use
report for ﬁm 2241 A {:% :

R _ -
:- e

1. Licensee shaH Immedra *',1.. e into l| with the terms of the License by submitting
theirreport of 2D13‘ann g y accessing the Report Management System at
www.waterboards.ca. MS using the User ID and Password shown on User Information

Sheet amnmpanymg th DO.

_Please note the Usa; IDis a@évep-d@t alphanumeric string that begins with the letter A" and
followed by six numbers corresponding to your original application number. If you have any
problems accessing th_e reporting system, please contact the staff noted on the letter
accompanying this CBO.

Consequences of an-qg[jliiliance

In the event Licensee fails to comply with the requirements of this Order, Licensee shall be in violation of
this CDO and subject to additional enforcement, which may include the imposition of administrative civil
liability pursuant to Water Code section 1845 (b)(1) of up to $1,000 for each day in which the violation
oceurs, or referral to the Attorney General to take further enforcement action as described in California
Water Code section 1845(a);

Upon the failure of any person to comply with a cease and desist order
issued by the board pursuant to this chapter, the Attorney General, upon the
request of the board, shall petition the superior court for the issuance of
prohibitory or mandatory injunctive relief as appropriate, including a
temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction, or permanent injunction.
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Reservation of Enforcement Authority and Discretion

Nothing in this Order is intended to or shall be construed to limit or preclude the State Water Board from
exercising its authority under any statute, regulation, ordinance, or other law, including but not limited to,
the authority to bring enforcement against Licensee for unauthorized diversion of water in accordance

with Water Code section 1052.

Regulatory Changes
Nothing in this Order shall excuse Licensee from meeting any mg
imposed hereafter by applicable legally binding legislation, regu

requirements.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD &

quirements that may be

Craig M. Wilson
Delta Watermaster

Dated: August 27, 2014
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